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No recovery in sight; downgrade to REDUCE 
SBI Cards’ (SBICARD) earnings missed estimates yet again due to higher 

provisioning (9.4%) and muted fee income. The share of interest earning loans 

(revolve + instalment loans) remained steady QoQ at 60%, resulting in steady 

NIMs (10.6%). SBICARD’s delinquencies continue to inch up (write-offs at 

9.8% vs. 8.2% in Q2FY25) with no near-term moderation in sight. However, the 

new account additions have picked up pace (+7.2% YoY, +30% QoQ) despite 

elevated stress in the portfolio, contrary to our expectations. As highlighted in 

our Company Update, multiple headwinds to SBICARD’s profit pools 

including a lower revolve mix, regulatory pressures on profit pools such as 

overlimit and penal charges, shrinking interchange, and higher credit costs are 

likely to imply structurally lower RoA/RoE as a new normal. We cut our 

FY25/FY26 earnings forecasts by 14%/9% to adjust for higher credit costs and 

lower loan growth; downgrade from ADD to REDUCE with a revised RI-based 

TP of INR637 (implying 3.5x Sep-26 ABVPS; 17% discount to BAF). 

▪ Soft fee income drives muted PPoP growth: SBICARD witnessed 11% YoY 

decline in other income, largely due to a proportionate reduction in spends (  

-11% YoY) as well as declining fee yields (spends-based fees, instance-based 

fees, and subscription fees). NIMs (10.6%) were flat on the back of a steady 

loan mix as well as stable cost of funds (7.4%). 

▪ Card issuances ahead of peers; unit spends muted: SBICARD's new account 

additions picked up pace (+7% YoY) after witnessing moderation over the 

past few quarters. The uptick in card issuances, amidst deteriorating asset 

quality, remains a concern. While SBICARD’s CIF market share inched up 

during the quarter (18.7%), the company has been rapidly shedding spends 

market share (15.2%) due to lower unit spends, as well as muted corporate 

spends. Further, per card receivables have remained below industry average 

post pandemic, on account of a declining share of revolving loans.  

▪ Credit costs remain stubborn: SBICARD’s credit costs further inched up to 

9.4% (Q2FY25: 9%), with write-offs at an elevated 9.8%.  In line with our deep 

dive on unsecured credit, overleveraging of borrowers through multiple 

loans has translated into elevated stress in unsecured credit and recovery 

from these accounts is likely to be protracted, compared to earlier trends. 

While the management cited an improvement in flow rates in delinquencies 

during the quarter, elevated credit costs, concomitant with low revolve rates 

(24% of receivables), continue to take a toll on profitability. 

▪ A structural break in earnings profile: SBICARD’s profitability was soft 

(RoA/RoE of 2.4%/11.5%), driven by elevated credit costs, concomitant with 

soft NIMs. Its profitability has been adversely impacted by multiple 

headwinds such as subdued revolving mix, regulatory headwinds on fee 

income and rising delinquencies. With limited visibility of steady-state credit 

costs and other pressure on earnings, we downgrade SBICARD from ADD to 

REDUCE.  

Financial summary 
(INR bn) Q3FY25 Q3FY24 YoY (%) Q2FY25 QoQ (%) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

NII 15.7 13.9 13.2 15.0 4.6 53.3 61.8 70.1 82.2 

PPOP 18.3 16.2 13.0 17.6 4.2 65.2 75.5 83.4 96.5 

PAT 3.8 5.5 (30.2) 4.0 (5.3) 24.1 19.5 28.8 35.2 

EPS (INR) 4.0 5.8 (30.3) 4.3 (5.2) 25.3 20.5 30.3 37.0 

ROAE (%)       22.0% 15.1% 19.3% 19.9% 

ROAA (%)      4.6% 3.2% 4.2% 4.4% 

ABVPS (INR)      122 138 164 195 

P/ABV (x)      6.2 5.5 4.6 3.9 

P/E (x)      30.0 37.1 25.0 20.5 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  
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Asset quality woes continue 

▪ Credit costs inch up further: SBICARD’s credit costs inched up further to 9.4% 

(Q2FY25: 9%), with write-offs at a colossal 9.8%. The company’s asset quality woes 

have sustained over the past couple of years despite a sharp drop in the mix of 

revolve loans post-pandemic, tweaking of sourcing mix towards salaried and 

better-profile customers and sustained efforts on collections and recoveries. In line 

with our deep dive on unsecured credit, overleveraging of borrowers through 

multiple loans has translated into elevated stress in unsecured credit and recovery 

from these accounts is likely to be protracted compared to earlier trends. 

The management has alluded to decline in flow rates in delinquencies during 

Q3FY25 and expects credit costs to moderate from these levels. However, we expect 

credit costs to remain on the higher side (~7%) compared to pre-pandemic levels. 

Exhibit 1: Credit costs and write-offs still inching up   Exhibit 2: SBICARD’s receivables mix 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

 

 

 

  

https://www.hdfcsec.com/hsl.docs/BFSI%20-%20Update%20-%20Jan24%20-%20HSIE-202401080941559369117.pdf


 

Page | 3 
 

 SBI Cards and Payment Services: 3QFY25 Results Review 
 

Gaining CIF market share; ceding share on spends 

▪ Card issuances ahead of peers; incremental CIF market share gains: SBICARD's 

new card additions witnessed an uptick during Q3FY25 post moderation during the 

previous few quarters. Peers, however, have witnessed significant deceleration 

during Q3FY25, with a decline in overall CIF for several issuers, especially KMB, 

which has witnessed a ~17% erosion in CIF to 5mn (Feb-24: 6mn) due to an ongoing 

embargo. SBICARD's CIF market share has eroded >100bps to 18.7% (Dec-24) from 

its peak of 19.8% (Feb-23), due to significant moderation in new account additions, 

while the attrition rates have remained steady (~11-13%). 

Exhibit 3: Pick up in net monthly credit card issuances in 3QFY25 for SBICARD 

 (‘000) 
4Q 

FY22 

1Q 

FY23 

2Q 

FY23 

3Q 

FY23 

4Q 

FY23 

1Q 

FY24 

2Q 

FY24 

3Q 

FY24 

4Q 

FY24 

1Q 

FY25 

2Q 

FY25 

3Q 

FY25 

AXSB 300 223 -293 206 895 128 212 146 209 82 111 2 

HDFCB 234 356 -426 228 175 272 160 349 238 248 357 247 

ICICIBC 193 184 -72 70 310 115 282 279 157 105 98 113 

SBICARD 202 183 171 352 293 194 177 201 137 117 116 220 

KMB 151 224 143 146 60 100 104 88 54 -146 -71 -94 

RBK 74 77 61 46 58 68 64 77 51 22 -13 -60 

INDUSTRY 1,560 1,698 -340 1,162 1,372 1,126 1,445 1,629 1,299 670 767 648 
 

Source: RBI, HSIE Research | Note: HDFC securities is a subsidiary of HDFC Bank 

 

Exhibit 4: SBICARD’s CIF market share has improved marginally during FY25 

 (%) Mar-18 Mar-19 Mar-20 Mar-21 Mar-22 Mar-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 

AXSB 12.0 12.7 12.1 11.5 12.3 14.2 14.0 13.9 13.9 13.7 

HDFCB 28.5 26.5 25.1 24.2 22.5 20.6 20.2 20.5 21.1 21.4 

ICICIBC 13.3 14.1 15.8 17.1 17.6 16.9 16.7 16.6 16.6 16.6 

SBICARD 16.7 17.6 18.3 19.1 18.7 19.7 18.6 18.5 18.5 18.7 

KMB 3.9 4.3 4.0 3.9 4.3 5.8 5.8 5.3 5.0 4.6 

RBK 2.1 3.6 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.1 5.1 4.9 4.7 

OTHERS 23.5 21.3 20.1 19.6 19.6 17.7 19.7 20.0 20.0 20.3 
 

Source: RBI, HSIE Research | Note: HDFC securities is a subsidiary of HDFC Bank 
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Exhibit 5: Pace of gross new account additions has 

moderated post FY23 

 Exhibit 6: Card attrition rates remain rangebound for 

SBICARD 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Shift of new card additions towards Tier III & 

beyond cities by SBICARD 

 Exhibit 8: Moderation in share of self-employed 

customers in incremental card sourcing  

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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▪ Unit card spends muted, translating into lower unit receivables: While SBICARD 

has gained market share in CIF during FY25, its market share in card spends has 

declined during the same period. SBICARD's retail unit card spends have been 

increasing steadily (3.2% YoY in Q3FY25). However, corporate spends have 

remained muted for the last few quarters, leading to overall unit card spend below 

industry average (~INR 14K per card vs. industry average of INR 17K per card in 

Q3FY25). Further, per card receivables have remained below industry average post 

pandemic, with declining share of revolving loans. 

 

Exhibit 9: SBICARD’s spends market share declining 

after peaking out in FY21 

 Exhibit 10: SBICARD’s monthly spends per card well 

below industry average 

 (%) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
Q1 

FY25 

Q2 

FY25 

Q3 

FY25 

AXSB 8.4 8.6 9.4 11.9 11.5 11.4 12.1  

HDFCB 30.9 26.3 27.9 27.0 25.8 27.1 27.2  

ICICIBC 14.6 20.0 18.0 17.8 19.1 19.1 18.7  

SBICARD 19.4 19.1 18.2 17.8 15.9 15.7 15.2  

KMB 2.5 2.6 3.2 3.9 4.4 3.8 3.6  

RBK 4.7 4.5 4.2 4.3 4.5 4.2 4.0  

OTHERS 19.4 19.0 19.1 17.3 18.7 18.8 19.1  
 

 
(INR’ 000) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Q1 

FY25 

Q2 

FY25 

Q3 

FY25 

AXSB 6.2 8.6 10.6 13.8 12.9 13.4 15.2  

HDFCB 11.0 13.5 19.5 21.6 19.7 21.3 22.3  

ICICIBC 7.8 13.8 15.6 17.3 17.9 18.9 19.7  

SBICARD 9.1 12.1 14.2 15.3 13.3 13.9 14.3  

KMB 5.6 7.5 9.5 11.0 12.4 12.1 13.1  

RBK 8.7 10.9 12.3 13.8 13.8 13.9 14.4  

INDUSTRY 8.8 12.0 15.0 16.3 15.6 16.4 17.4  
 

Source: RBI, HSIE Research | Note: HDFC securities is a subsidiary of 

HDFC Bank 

 Source: RBI, HSIE Research | Note: HDFC securities is a subsidiary of 

HDFC Bank 

 

Exhibit 11: Receivables per card for the industry have 

moderated  

 Exhibit 12: SBICARD’s receivables per card are below 

industry average 

 

 

(INR’ 000) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
Q1 

FY25 

Q2 

FY25 

Q3 

FY25 

AXSB 18.5 17.5 26.1 29.1 29.4 29.6 29.2  

HDFCB 43.2 46.4 49.1 48.7 48.5 49.0 48.5  

ICICIBC 16.4 19.3 26.2 30.3 31.0 31.5 31.8  

SBICARD 21.2 22.7 24.3 26.9 27.4 26.9 27.1  

KMB 16.5 17.4 20.5 24.4 26.5 27.2 28.1  

RBK 41.1 36.3 37.6 40.3 40.7 41.0 41.7  

INDUSTRY 23.3 24.4 28.8 30.6 NA NA NA 
 

Source: RBI, Company, HSIE Research  Source: RBI, Company, HSIE Research | Note: HDFC securities is a 

subsidiary of HDFC Bank 
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Earnings profile to undergo significant change 

▪ A structural break in earnings profile: SBICARD’s earnings profile has been 

adversely impacted by multiple headwinds such as subdued revolve mix, 

regulatory headwinds on fee income and rising delinquencies. While we expect 

elevated delinquencies to begin normalising during FY26, the steady-state RoA is 

likely to be ~100-150bps below pre-Covid levels. 

 Exhibit 13: Shifting RoA profile of SBICARD – significant shift compared to pre-Covid levels 

(% of average assets) FY19  FY23 FY24  FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Interest earned 20.0%  15.3% 15.3%  15.3% 15.4% 15.4% 

Interest expended 5.7%  4.1% 5.0%  5.2% 5.2% 5.2% 

Net interest income 14.4%  11.2% 10.3%  10.1% 10.1% 10.2% 

Other income 20.8%  20.3% 18.4%  15.4% 16.1% 15.9% 

Opex 21.9%  18.6% 16.1%  13.2% 14.2% 14.1% 

PPoP 13.2%  12.9% 12.6%  12.3% 12.0% 12.0% 

Non-tax provisions 5.7%  5.4% 6.3%  8.1% 6.5% 6.1% 

Tax expenditure 2.6%  1.9% 1.6%  1.1% 1.4% 1.5% 

RoAA 4.8%  5.6% 4.6%  3.2% 4.2% 4.4% 

Assets/Equity (x) 6.0  4.6 4.7  4.74 4.63 4.55 

RoAE 29.1%  25.7% 22.0%  15.1% 19.3% 19.9% 
 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

We revise our FY25/FY26 earnings forecasts downwards by 14%/9% to adjust for lower 

fee income, lower loan growth and higher loan loss provisions. We expect SBICARD 

to deliver sub-4% RoA during FY25 and sub-5% RoA during FY26E-FY27E. We 

downgrade SBICARD from ADD to REDUCE with a revised RI-based TP of INR637 

(implying 3.5x Sep-26 ABVPS, which is at an ~17% discount to our implied valuation 

for BAF). 

 

Exhibit 14: Change in estimates  

(INR bn) 
FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Old New Change Old New Change Old New Change 

AUM 592 559 -5.6% 675 646 -4.2% 785 760 -3.3% 

NIM (%) 10.5  10.6   11 bps  10.6  10.6   2 bps  10.8  10.7   -14 bps  

NII 62.4  61.8  -1.0% 72.3  70.1  -3.0% 85.0  82.2  -3.2% 

PPOP 76.7  75.5  -1.6% 86.4  83.4  -3.5% 100.0  96.5  -3.5% 

PAT 22.7  19.5  -14.3% 31.9  28.8  -9.5% 37.6  35.2  -6.3% 

Adj. BVPS (INR)  140 138 -1.3% 168 164 -2.7% 202 195 -3.3% 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Financials 
Income Statement 

(INR mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Interest earned 48,660  61,530  79,271  93,847  106,441  124,367  

Interest expended 10,273  16,476  25,952  32,014  36,334  42,130  

Net interest income 38,387  45,053  53,319  61,834  70,108  82,237  

Other income 64,355  81,327  95,564  94,606  111,619  128,162  

Total income 102,742  126,380  148,883  156,440  181,727  210,399  

Operating expenditure 58,444  74,484  83,690  80,980  98,312  113,942  

Pre-provisioning operating profit 44,298  51,896  65,192  75,460  83,415  96,456  

Non-tax provisions 22,558  21,591  32,874  49,442  44,848  49,415  

Profit before tax 21,740  30,306  32,318  26,018  38,567  47,041  

Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Exceptional gain/(loss) 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Tax expenditure 5,560  7,721  8,239  6,557  9,719  11,854  

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Profit after tax 16,179  22,585  24,079  19,461  28,848  35,187  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Balance Sheet 

(INR mn)  FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Share capital 9,432  9,461  9,510  9,510  9,510  9,510  

Reserves and surplus 68,095  88,840  111,331  127,873  152,394  182,303  

Net worth 77,527  98,300  120,840  137,383  161,903  191,812  

Borrowings 232,849  315,311  402,148  453,060  517,690  606,008  

Other liabilities and provisions 36,108  41,844  58,724  53,101  62,223  71,079  

Total equity and liabilities 346,484  455,456  581,712  643,544  741,816  868,899  

        

Cash and cash equivalents 11,064  13,545  27,296  30,112  29,100  25,602  

Investments 12,972  21,397  35,191  45,045  56,757  71,513  

Advances 301,873  393,610  490,790  538,527  622,911  734,483  

Fixed assets 4,537  5,737  5,644  6,491  7,464  8,584  

Other assets 16,039  21,168  22,791  23,368  25,584  28,717  

Total assets 346,484  455,456  581,712  643,544  741,816  868,899  

Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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 Key Ratios 
 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

VALUATION RATIOS       

EPS 17.2  23.9  25.3  20.5  30.3  37.0  

Earnings Growth (%) 64.4% 39.6% 6.6% -19.2% 48.2% 22.0% 

BVPS (ex reval.) 82  104  127  144  170  202  

Adj. BVPS (ex reval. & 100% cover) 80  100  122  138  164  195  

ROAA (%) 5.2% 5.6% 4.6% 3.2% 4.2% 4.4% 

ROAE (%) 23.0% 25.7% 22.0% 15.1% 19.3% 19.9% 

P/E (x) 44.1  31.8  30.0  37.1  25.0  20.5  

P/ABV (x) 9.5  7.6  6.2  5.5  4.6  3.9  

P/PPOP (x) 16.1  13.8  11.1  9.6  8.7  7.5  

       

PROFITABILITY (%)       

Yield on Advances (%) 17.3% 17.1% 17.3% 17.6% 17.7% 17.7% 

Cost of Funds (%) 5.0% 6.0% 7.2% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 

Core Spread (%) 12.3% 11.1% 10.1% 10.1% 10.2% 10.2% 

NIM (%) 13.4% 12.1% 10.9% 10.6% 10.6% 10.7% 

OPERATING EFFICIENCY       

Cost to average AUM ratio (%) 19.0% 18.6% 16.1% 13.2% 14.2% 14.1% 

Cost-income ratio (%) 56.9% 58.9% 56.2% 51.8% 54.1% 54.2% 

BALANCE SHEET STRUCTURE RATIOS       

Loan growth (%) 28.7% 30.4% 24.7% 9.7% 15.7% 17.9% 

AUM growth (%) 28.7% 30.4% 24.7% 9.7% 15.7% 17.9% 

Borrowing growth (%) 28.9% 35.4% 27.5% 12.7% 14.3% 17.1% 

Debt/Equity (x) 3.0  3.2  3.3  3.3  3.2  3.2  

Equity/Assets (%) 22.4% 21.6% 20.8% 21.3% 21.8% 22.1% 

Equity/Loans (%) 25.7% 25.0% 24.6% 25.5% 26.0% 26.1% 

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) (%) 23.8% 23.1% 20.5% 21.0% 21.2% 21.1% 

Tier I CAR (%) 21.0% 20.4% 16.5% 17.4% 18.0% 18.4% 

ASSET QUALITY       

Gross NPL (INR mn) 6,934  9,575  14,042  18,313  18,916  18,916  

Net NPL (INR mn) 2,409  3,487  4,930  6,410  6,242  6,242  

Gross NPL (%) 2.2% 2.4% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.5% 

Net NPL (%) 0.8% 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1.0% 0.8% 

Coverage Ratio (%) 65.3% 63.6% 64.9% 65.0% 67.0% 67.0% 

Provision/Avg. AUM (%) 8.0% 6.0% 7.2% 9.3% 7.4% 7.0% 

DUPONT ANALYSIS       

Interest earned 15.8% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.4% 15.4% 

Interest expended 3.3% 4.1% 5.0% 5.2% 5.2% 5.2% 

Net interest income 12.5% 11.2% 10.3% 10.1% 10.1% 10.2% 

Non-interest income 20.9% 20.3% 18.4% 15.4% 16.1% 15.9% 

Operating expenses 19.0% 18.6% 16.1% 13.2% 14.2% 14.1% 

Pre-provisioning profit 14.4% 12.9% 12.6% 12.3% 12.0% 12.0% 

Provisions 7.3% 5.4% 6.3% 8.1% 6.5% 6.1% 

Tax 1.8% 1.9% 1.6% 1.1% 1.4% 1.5% 

ROAA 5.2% 5.6% 4.6% 3.2% 4.2% 4.4% 

Leverage (x) 4.4  4.6  4.7  4.7  4.6  4.6  

ROAE 23.0% 25.7% 22.0% 15.1% 19.3% 19.9% 

  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE:  -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 
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to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or 

arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not 

been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, 

completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any 

company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update 

this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.  

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 

any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 

distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 

HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the 

same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 

have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as 

ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be 

considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 

other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 

HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 

and/or its attachments.  

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 

in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 

company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 

potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 

in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or 

income, etc.  
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HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, 

securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from 

time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the 

associates of HSL please refer the website. 

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might 

have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period 

preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, 

corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 

specific transaction in the normal course of business.  

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third 

party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based 

on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other 

reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served 

as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the 

subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report.  

Please note that HDFC Securities has a proprietary trading desk. This desk maintains an arm’s length distance with the 

Research team and all its activities are segregated from Research activities.  The proprietary desk operates independently, 

potentially leading to investment decisions that may deviate from research views. 

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. 

Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066  

Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600  

For grievance redressal contact Customer Care Team Email: customercare@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3901 9400 

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. 

No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI 

Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193  

Investment  in  securities  market  are  subject  to  market  risks.  Read  all  the related documents carefully before investing. 

Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before 

investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 

performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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